PATENT ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 EPAS ID: PAT7522111

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	ASSIGNMENT

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Execution Date
BRYAN LEE HYNECEK	06/14/2012
JARRET WEIS	06/14/2012
STEPHEN REIGER MYERS	06/19/2012
DAVID LAW	06/15/2012

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	SPECULATIVE PRODUCT DESIGN, LLC	
Street Address:	177 BOVET RD.	
Internal Address:	SUITE 200	
City:	SAN MATEO	
State/Country:	CALIFORNIA	
Postal Code:	94402	

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1

Property Type	Number
Patent Number:	9451816

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: (908)654-7866

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

Phone: (908) 654-5000

Email: assignment@lernerdavid.com

Correspondent Name: LERNER, DAVID, LITTENBERG, KRUMHOLZ & MENTLIK, LLP

Address Line 1: 20 COMMERCE DR.

Address Line 4: CRANFORD, NEW JERSEY 07016

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	SPECK 3.0-002 CON II CON	
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	PATRICIA GIEBLER	
SIGNATURE:	/Patricia Giebler/	
DATE SIGNED:	09/06/2022	

Total Attachments: 6

source=SPECK 3.0-002 CON II CON (12) Assignment (inventors to Speck) FROM #page1.tif

PATENT REEL: 060995 FRAME: 0042

507475218

source=SPECK 3.0-002 CON II CON (12) Assignment (inventors to Speck) FROM #page2.tif source=SPECK 3.0-002 CON II CON (12) Assignment (inventors to Speck) FROM #page3.tif source=SPECK 3.0-002 CON II CON (12) Assignment (inventors to Speck) FROM #page4.tif source=SPECK 3.0-002 CON II CON (12) Assignment (inventors to Speck) FROM #page5.tif source=SPECK 3.0-002 CON II CON (12) Assignment (inventors to Speck) FROM #page6.tif

ASSIGNMENT

WHEREAS, **Bryan Lee Hynecek**, a citizen of The United States of America residing at 244 Nevada Street, Redwood City, California 94062 US; **Jarret Weis**, a citizen of The United States of America residing at 42 Russell Street, San Francisco, California 94109 US; **Stephen Reiger Myers**, a citizen of The United States of America residing at 306 Hillview Avenue, Redwood City, California 94062 US; and **David Law**, a citizen of The United States of America residing at 3530 West Laurenthurst Drive NE, Seattle, Washington 98105 US; referred to as ASSIGNOR(S), have invented a certain new and useful invention ("INVENTION") entitled:

ONE-PIECE CO-FORMED EXTERIOR HARD SHELL CASE WITH AN ELASTOMERIC LINER FOR MOBILE ELECTRONIC DEVICES

WHEREAS, ASSIGNOR(S) have filed an application for Letters Patent, entitled the same, identified as U.S. Provisional Application Serial No. 12/366,769 filed 06 February 2009 ("APPLICATION"); and

WHEREAS, **Speculative Product Design, LLC**, with a principal place of business at 227 Forest Avenue, Palo Alto, California 94301 US, hereinafter referred to as ASSIGNEE, is desirous of acquiring the entire right, title and interest in, to and under said INVENTION, APPLICATION, and all United States Letters Patent to be obtained therefrom.

NOW THEREFORE, TO ALL WHOM IT MAY CONCERN, be it known that for good and valuable consideration, the receipt of which is hereby acknowledged, the ASSIGNOR(S) hereby sell, assign, transfer, grant and convey to ASSIGNEE the full and exclusive right, title and interest in and to said APPLICATION and said INVENTION and any and all Letters Patents of the United States, to be obtained therefor on said APPLICATION and INVENTION and any and all non-provisionals, continuations, continuations-in-part, divisionals, renewals, substitutes, reexamination certificates and reissues thereof for the full term or terms for which the same may be granted.

ASSIGNOR(S) also hereby sell, assign, transfer, grant and convey to ASSIGNEE the full and exclusive right, title and interest in and to said INVENTION in all foreign countries, and all applications for Letters Patent which may evolve therefrom or from the APPLICATION, including the right to claim priority, including International Convention priority, based thereon.

ASSIGNOR(S) hereby covenant that no assignment, sale, agreement or encumbrance has been or will be made or entered into which would conflict with this assignment and sale.

ASSIGNOR(S) further covenant that ASSIGNEE will, upon its request, be provided promptly with all pertinent facts and documents relating to said APPLICATION, said INVENTION and said Letters Patent as may be known and accessible to ASSIGNOR(S), and ASSIGNOR(S) will testify as to the same in any interference, litigation or proceeding related thereto and will promptly execute and deliver to

ASSIGNEE or its legal representative any and all papers, instruments or affidavits

required to apply for, obtain, maintain, defend and enforce said APPLICATION, said INVENTION, and said Letters Patent which may be necessary or desirable to carry out the purposes hereof.

Bryan Lee Hynecek	Date: 6 4 12 Witness: Print Name: JARRET WEZS
Jarret Weis	Date: 6/14/12 Witness: Cut, Storeson Woulk
Stephen Reiger Myers	Date: Witness: Print Name:
David Law	Date: Witness: Print Name:

Docket No. 10000871-0006-002 Page 1 of 2

ASSIGNMENT

WHEREAS, Bryan Lee Hynecek, a citizen of The United States of America residing at 244 Nevada Street, Redwood City, California 94062 US; Jarret Weis, a citizen of The United States of America residing at 42 Russell Street, San Francisco, California 94109 US; Stephen Reiger Myers, a citizen of The United States of America residing at 306 Hillview Avenue, Redwood City, California 94062 US; and David Law, a citizen of The United States of America residing at 3530 West Laurenthurst Drive NE, Seattle, Washington 98105 US; referred to as ASSIGNOR(S), have invented a certain new and useful invention ("INVENTION") entitled:

ONE-PIECE CO-FORMED EXTERIOR HARD SHELL CASE WITH AN ELASTOMERIC LINER FOR MOBILE ELECTRONIC DEVICES

WHEREAS, ASSIGNOR(S) have filed an application for Letters Patent, entitled the same, identified as U.S. Provisional Application Serial No. 12/366,769 filed 06 February 2009 ("APPLICATION"); and

WHEREAS, **Speculative Product Design**, **LLC**, with a principal place of business at 227 Forest Avenue, Palo Alto, California 94301 US, hereinafter referred to as ASSIGNEE, is desirous of acquiring the entire right, title and interest in, to and under said INVENTION, APPLICATION, and all United States Letters Patent to be obtained therefrom.

NOW THEREFORE, TO ALL WHOM IT MAY CONCERN, be it known that for good and valuable consideration, the receipt of which is hereby acknowledged, the ASSIGNOR(S) hereby sell, assign, transfer, grant and convey to ASSIGNEE the full and exclusive right, title and interest in and to said APPLICATION and said INVENTION and any and all Letters Patents of the United States, to be obtained therefor on said APPLICATION and INVENTION and any and all non-provisionals, continuations, continuations-in-part, divisionals, renewals, substitutes, reexamination certificates and reissues thereof for the full term or terms for which the same may be granted.

ASSIGNOR(S) also hereby sell, assign, transfer, grant and convey to ASSIGNEE the full and exclusive right, title and interest in and to said INVENTION in all foreign countries, and all applications for Letters Patent which may evolve therefrom or from the APPLICATION, including the right to claim priority, including International Convention priority, based thereon.

ASSIGNOR(S) hereby covenant that no assignment, sale, agreement or encumbrance has been or will be made or entered into which would conflict with this assignment and sale.

ASSIGNOR(S) further covenant that ASSIGNEE will, upon its request, be provided promptly with all pertinent facts and documents relating to said APPLICATION, said INVENTION and said Letters Patent as may be known and accessible to ASSIGNOR(S), and ASSIGNOR(S) will testify as to the same in any interference, litigation or proceeding related thereto and will promptly execute and deliver to

Docket No. 10000871-0006-002 Page 2 of 2

ASSIGNEE or its legal representative any and all papers, instruments or affidavits

required to apply for, obtain, maintain, defend and enforce said APPLICATION, said INVENTION, and said Letters Patent which may be necessary or desirable to carry out the purposes hereof.

	Date:
Bryan Lee Hynecek	Witness:
	Print Name:
	Date:
Jarret Weis	Witness:
	Witness: Print Name:
36 11	Date: 6/19/2012
Stephen Reiger Myers	•
	Witness: Print Name:
/	
	Date:
David Law	
	Witness:
	Print Name:

ASSIGNMENT

WHEREAS, **Bryan Lee Hynecek**, a citizen of The United States of America residing at 244 Nevada Street, Redwood City, California 94062 US; **Jarret Weis**, a citizen of The United States of America residing at 42 Russell Street, San Francisco, California 94109 US; **Stephen Reiger Myers**, a citizen of The United States of America residing at 306 Hillview Avenue, Redwood City, California 94062 US; and **David Law**, a citizen of The United States of America residing at 3530 West Laurenthurst Drive NE, Seattle, Washington 98105 US; referred to as ASSIGNOR(S), have invented a certain new and useful invention ("INVENTION") entitled:

ONE-PIECE CO-FORMED EXTERIOR HARD SHELL CASE WITH AN ELASTOMERIC LINER FOR MOBILE ELECTRONIC DEVICES

WHEREAS, ASSIGNOR(S) have filed an application for Letters Patent, entitled the same, identified as U.S. Provisional Application Serial No. 12/366,769 filed 06 February 2009 ("APPLICATION"); and

WHEREAS, **Speculative Product Design, LLC**, with a principal place of business at 227 Forest Avenue, Palo Alto, California 94301 US, hereinafter referred to as ASSIGNEE, is desirous of acquiring the entire right, title and interest in, to and under said INVENTION, APPLICATION, and all United States Letters Patent to be obtained therefrom.

NOW THEREFORE, TO ALL WHOM IT MAY CONCERN, be it known that for good and valuable consideration, the receipt of which is hereby acknowledged, the ASSIGNOR(S) hereby sell, assign, transfer, grant and convey to ASSIGNEE the full and exclusive right, title and interest in and to said APPLICATION and said INVENTION and any and all Letters Patents of the United States, to be obtained therefor on said APPLICATION and INVENTION and any and all non-provisionals, continuations, continuations-in-part, divisionals, renewals, substitutes, reexamination certificates and reissues thereof for the full term or terms for which the same may be granted.

ASSIGNOR(S) also hereby sell, assign, transfer, grant and convey to ASSIGNEE the full and exclusive right, title and interest in and to said INVENTION in all foreign countries, and all applications for Letters Patent which may evolve therefrom or from the APPLICATION, including the right to claim priority, including International Convention priority, based thereon.

ASSIGNOR(S) hereby covenant that no assignment, sale, agreement or encumbrance has been or will be made or entered into which would conflict with this assignment and sale.

ASSIGNOR(S) further covenant that ASSIGNEE will, upon its request, be provided promptly with all pertinent facts and documents relating to said APPLICATION, said INVENTION and said Letters Patent as may be known and accessible to ASSIGNOR(S), and ASSIGNOR(S) will testify as to the same in any interference, litigation or proceeding related thereto and will promptly execute and deliver to

Docket No. 10000871-0006-002 Page 2 of 2

ASSIGNEE or its legal representative any and all papers, instruments or affidavits

required to apply for, obtain, maintain, defend and enforce said APPLICATION, said INVENTION, and said Letters Patent which may be necessary or desirable to carry out the purposes hereof.

	Date:
Bryan Lee Hynecek	· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·
·	Witness:
	Print Name:
ปarret Weis	Date:
Callet Viels	Witness:
	Witness:Print Name:
	Date:
Stephen Reiger Myers	
	Witness:
	Print Name:
1 XAAICO	Date: JUNE 19 2012
David Law	
	Witness: Juliano
	Print Name: Your LAN